SECTION 3.. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 27, 1913.

No. 414, S.]

[Published May 31, 1913.

## CHAPTER 358.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to S. P. Richtman.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. To reimburse S. P. Richtman for expenses incurred as deputy game warden in the case of Phillips vs. Richtman, there is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to cover such expense not to exceed twenty-four dollars and twenty-two cents to be paid subject to the approval of the secretary of state upon a warrant drawn by such officer in the regular manner provided by law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 27, 1913.

No. 69, S.]

[Published May 31, 1913.

## CHAPTER 359.

AN ACT to create section 172—54 of the statutes, and to appropriate a certain sum of money to the normal school fund income to build a normal school at Eau Claire.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 172—54. 1. There is annually appropriated for the period of three years from March 1, 1914, the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars to the normal school fund income from the general fund of the state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, for building at the city of Eau Claire, upon the site heretofore chosen by the board of regents of normal schools, donated by the city of Eau Claire, and accepted by the state, a state normal school building, and for furnishing and equipping said building.

2. The money so appropriated shall be expended for the purposes aforesaid in such manner and at such times as in the judgment of the board of regents of normal schools shall seem best.

3. No plan shall be adopted and no contract shall be entered into by said board of regents for the building of said normal school building and for furnishing and equipping the same until such plan and contract with the total cost shall have been submitted to, and in writing approved by the governor, who shall withhold such approval until he shall have satisfied himself by a personal examination of the same and by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt, that such normal school building or buildings can and will be fully completed, furnished, and equipped according to such plan or contract for the amounts hereby provided for such purposes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication

Approved May 29, 1913.

No. 347, S.]

[Published May 31, 1913.

## CHAPTER 360.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1797t—5 of the statutes, relating to time of purchase of street railways by municipalities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1797t—5 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1797t—5) 1. At any time \* \* \* Prior to the expiration of the term of the license, permit or franchise under which any street railway is operating at the time this act goes into effect, any municipality shall have the Power, subject to the provisions of sections 1797t—1 to 1797t—12, inclusive, to acquire by condemnation the property of any street railway company, actually used and useful for the convenience of the public.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1913.